MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

ration shall have power to make and establish such regulations Chap. 302. and by-laws as may be necessary for the choice of all proper By-laws. officers; to prescribe their duties and powers, and to provide generally for the internal government and economy of the hospital, such by-laws not being repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 5. The governor of the state, the president of the senate. Board of visitors. the speaker of the house of representatives and the mayor of the city of Portland, for the time being, shall be a board of visitors of the said hospital, with authority to visit the same annually, and -authority of. as much oftener as they think proper, to inspect the establishment and the actual condition of the sick therein, to examine the bylaws and regulations of the corporation, and generally to see that the design of the institution is carried into effect.

Sect. 6. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called First meeting, by any three of said corporators by publication of the notice of the time and place of such meeting, in one of the daily papers published in Portland, Lewiston, Bath, Augusta and Bangor, said publication to be at least seven days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1876.

Chapter 302.

An act to incorporate the town of Waite, in the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The township now comprising the plantation of Waite, town of, Waite, number two, range two, in the county of Washington, with all the inhabitants thereof, is hereby incorporated into a town, by the name of Waite, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties of other incorporated towns in this state.

SECT. 2. The present board of assessors of Waite plantation First meeting, are hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of the town, under this act, for the choice of town officers, by issuing their warrant for seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March next,

Sect. 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of all Property, effects and liabilities. property and effects belonging to Waite plantation, and shall assume all the liabilities thereof, and all collectors of taxes for Waite plantation are empowered to collect all unpaid taxes, and Unpaid taxes. are required to pay the same into the treasury of said town, as a part of the resources of said town.

Approved February 22, 1876.